

NO. 14-30217

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE,

v.

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

DEFENDANT–APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:10-cr-00475-KI-1
Honorable Garr M. King, Senior District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON, AND
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT–APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Patrick Toomey
Ashley Gorski
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

Of Counsel
Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
mark@eff.org

Of Counsel
Mathew W. dos Santos
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
OREGON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Phone: (503) 227-6928
MdosSantos@aclu-or.org

Table of Contents

Statements of Interest.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Background.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Court should grant rehearing or rehearing en banc to correct manifest errors in the panel’s decision.....	6
A. The panel decision improperly relied on the “incidental overhear” rule to create a new exception to the warrant requirement.....	6
B. The panel decision misapplied the third-party doctrine and is in conflict with this Court’s precedent.....	11
C. The panel improperly and inexplicably ignored the government’s widespread use of “secondary searches” to access and examine the communications of Americans, including Mr. Mohamud.	14
II. En banc review is necessary because of the far-reaching consequences of the panel’s decision.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>[Redacted]</i> , 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)	5
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	18
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Kitzhaber)</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	12
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	13

<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1979)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , No. 10-cr-00475, 2014 WL 2866749 (D. Or. June 24, 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1801	4, 9, 10
50 U.S.C. § 1805	4
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	4, 5, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
Other Sources	
Barton Gellman et al., <i>In NSA-Intercepted Data, Those Not Targeted Far Outnumber the Foreigners Who Are</i> , Wash. Post, July 5, 2014	5
Elizabeth Goitein, <i>The Ninth Circuit’s Constitutional Detour in Mohamud</i> , Just Security (Dec. 8, 2016)	6
FISA for the 21st Century: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)	10
Glenn Greenwald, <i>No Place to Hide</i> (2014).....	5

Office of the Director of National Intelligence (“ODNI”), 2015 Statistical Transparency Report (Apr. 30, 2016).....	5
Orin Kerr, <i>The Surprisingly Weak Reasoning of Mohamud</i> , Lawfare (Dec. 23, 2016)	11
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of FISA</i> (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Sen. Ron Wyden, <i>Wyden Releases Details of Backdoor Searches of Americans’ Communications</i> (June 30, 2014).....	15
